Collection 2000
Filters for Converters
and Power Electronics
Filters for Converters and Power Electronics
EMC filters are indispensable in industrial installations when it comes to preventing RF disturbance
in order to ensure trouble-free operation. The filters reduce both RFI emission and susceptibility to

B84142-A*-RFilters for Converter and Power Electronics
Technical data
Characteristics and ordering codes
Rated voltage VR 250 Vac, 50/60 Hz
Rated current IR Referred to 40 °C ambient temperature
Test voltage VP 1770 Vdc, 2 s (line/line)
2700 Vdc, 2 s (line/case)
Overload capability 1,5 · IR for 3 min per hour or
2,5 · IR for 30 s per hour
Leakage current Ileak at 250 V~, 50 Hz
Climatic category 25/100/21 (– 25 °C/+ 100 °C/21 days damp heat test)
according to IEC 60068-1
IR terminal
cross section
Ileak Rtyp Approx.
weight
Ordering code
A mm2 mA mΩ kg
10   4 < 8 18 0,55 B84142-A10-R
20   4 < 8 10 1,0 B84142-A20-R
30   6 < 8   5 1,0 B84142-A30-R
40   6 < 17   3,6 1,0 B84142-A40-R
50 16 < 26   1,8 2,5 B84142-A50-R
60 16 < 26   1,4 2,5 B84142-A60-R
9 01/00
B84142-A*-RFilters for Converter and Power Electronics
Dimensional drawings
B84142-A10-R
B84142-A20-R
SSB1522-C

B84142-B*-RFilters for Converters and Power Electronics
Technical data
Characteristics and ordering codes
Rated voltage VR 250 Vac, 50/60 Hz
Rated current IR Referred to 40 °C ambient temperature
Test voltage VP 2121 Vdc, 2 s (line/line)
2700 Vdc, 2 s (lines/case)
Overload capability 1,5 · IR for 3 min per hour or
2,5 · IR for 30 s per hour
Leakage current lleak at 250 Vac, 50 Hz
Climatic category 25/100/21 (– 25 °C/+ 100 °C/21 days damp heat test)
in accordance with IEC 60068-1
IR
A
Terminal
cross section
mm2
Ileak
mA
Rtyp
mΩ
Approx.
weight
kg
Ordering code
  8   4 < 3,5 42 1,35 B84142-B8-R
12   4 < 3,5 30 1,45 B84142-B12-R
16   4 < 3,5 21 1,45 B84142-B16-R
25 10 < 3,5   9 3,7 B84142-B25-R
15 01/00
B84142-B*-RFilters for Converters and Power Electronics
Dimensional drawing B84142-B8-R … B84142-B16-R
Dimensional drawing B84142-B25-R
SSB0774-2
Terminal blocks 4 mm²

B84142-A*-S18
Technical data
Characteristics and ordering codes
Rated voltage VR   750 Vdc
1500 Vdc
Rated current IR Referred to 60 °C ambient temperature
Test voltage VP For 750 Vdc filters: 2000 Vdc, 2 s (line/line)
6000 Vdc, 2 s (line/case)
For 1500 Vdc filters: 3400 Vdc, 2 s (line/line)
6000 Vdc, 2 s (line/case)
Overload capability 1,5 · IR for 3 min per hour or
2,5 · IR for 30 s per hour
Climatic category 25/100/21 (– 25 °C/+ 100 °C/21 days damp heat test)
in accordance with IEC 60068-1
VR
Vdc
IR
A
PV
W
Rdc,volume
per line
µΩ
Approx.
weight
kg
Ordering code
  750   250   8 63 15 B84142-A250-S2
  500 34 67 21 B84142-A500-S2
1000 66 33 40 B84142-A1000-S2
1500   250   8 63 15 B84142-A250-S18
  500 34 67 21 B84142-A500-S18
1000 66 33 40 B84142-A1000-S18
19 01/00
B84142-A*-S2Filters for Converters in Traction Systems
B84142-A*-S18
Dimensional drawing B84142-A250-S2 / -S18
SSB1310-B
PE

B84143-A*-RFilters for Converters and Power Electronics
Technical data
Characteristics and ordering codes
For filters for higher currents see B84143-B****-S20, page 53.
In comparison with the former series B84143-A***-S these filters are smaller, lower in weight and
optimized in price.
Rated voltage VR 440/250 Vac, 50/60 Hz
Rated current IR Referred to 40 °C ambient temperature
Test voltage VP 2121 Vdc, 2 s (line/line)
2700 Vdc, 2 s (lines/case)
Overload capability 1,5 · IR for 3 min per hour or
2,5 · IR for 30 s per hour
Leakage current Ileak at 250 Vac, 50 Hz
Climatic category 25/100/21 (– 25 °C/100 °C/21 days damp heat test)
in accordance with IEC 60068-1
IR
A
Terminal
cross section
mm2
Ileak
mA
Rtyp
mΩ
Approx.
weight
kg
Ordering code
    8   4 < 3,5 40   2,2 B84143-A8-R
  12   4 < 3,5 20   2,2 B84143-A12-R
  16   4 < 3,5 15   2,2 B84143-A16-R
  25 10 < 3,5   8   3,7 B84143-A25-R
  36 10 < 3,5   3,8   3,7 B84143-A36-R
  50 10 < 6   2,0   4,0 B84143-A50-R
  80 25 < 6   1,0   9,5 B84143-A80-R
120 50 < 6   0,75 10 B84143-A120-R
150 50 < 6   0,4 10 B84143-A150-R
180 95 < 6   0,4 13 B84143-A180-R
25 01/00
B84143-A*-RFilters for Converters and Power Electronics
Dimensional drawings
B84143-A8-R … B84143-A16-R
B84143-A25-R … A50-R
SSB1005-R

B84143-B*-RFilters for Converters and Power Electronics
Technical data
Characteristics and ordering codes
Rated voltage VR 440/250 Vac, 50/60 Hz
Rated current IR Referred to 40 °C ambient temperature
Test voltage VP 2121 Vdc, 2 s (line/line)
2700 Vdc, 2 s (lines/case)
Overload capability 1,5 · IR for 3 min per hour or
2,5 · IR for 30 s per hour
Leakage current Ileak at 250 Vac, 50 Hz
Climatic category 25/100/21 (– 25 °C/+ 100 °C/21 days damp heat test)
in accordance with IEC 60068-1
IR
A
Terminal
cross section
mm2
Ileak
mA
Rtyp
mΩ
Approx.
weight
kg
Ordering code
  8   4 < 3,5 80   3,8 B84143-B8-R
12   4 < 3,5 40   3,8 B84143-B12-R
16   4 < 3,5 25   3,8 B84143-B16-R
25 10 < 3,5 10   5,7 B84143-B25-R
36 10 < 3,5   5   5,7 B84143-B36-R
50 10 < 6   3,5   5,7 B84143-B50-R
80 25 < 6   2 16 B84143-B80-R
32 01/00
B84143-B*-RFilters for Converters and Power Electronics
Dimensional drawings
B84143-B8-R … B84143-B16-R
B84143-B25-R … B84143-B50-R
SSB1006-Z

weight
kg
Ordering code
line side:
terminal
blocks
mm2
load side:
litz wires
mm2
typ. 1)
mA
max.2)
mA
8 4 1,5 < 6 60 40 1,3 B84143-G8-R11*
20 4 2,5 < 6 60 10 1,3 B84143-G20-R11*
36 6 6,0 < 16 180 5,2 2,8 B84143-G36-R11*
50 16 10 < 16 180 2,4 3,3 B84143-G50-R11*
66 25 16 < 16 180 1,8 4,4 B84143-G66-R11*
90 25 25 < 16 180 1,2 4,9 B84143-G90-R11*
120 50 35 < 16 180 1,0 7,5 B84143-G120-R11*
150 50 35 < 16 180 0,7 8,0 B84143-G150-R11*
220 95 70 < 16 180 0,4 11,5 B84143-G220-R11*
1) At rated operation
2) At failure of two phases
39 11/99
B84143-G*-R110Filters for Converters and Power Electronics
B84143-G*-R112
Dimensional drawings
B84143-G8-R11*, B84143-G20-R11*
B84143-G36-R11*

weight
kg
Ordering code
A
line side:
terminal
blocks
mm2
load side:
litz wires
mm2
typ1)
mA
max.2)
mA mΩ
    8   4   1,5 <14 <140 26   1,5 B84143-B8-R110
  16   4   2,5 <14 <140 13   1,5 B84143-B16-R110
  25   6   4 <14 <140 10   2,7 B84143-B25-R11*
  36   6   6 <14 <140   6,5   3,2 B84143-B36-R11*
  50 16 10 <14 <140   4,3   3,7 B84143-B50-R11*
  66 25 16 <14 <140   2,7   4,3 B84143-B66-R11*
  90 25 25 <14 <140   2,0   7,7 B84143-B90-R11*
120 50 35 <14 <140   1,4   8,3 B84143-B120-R11*
150 50 35 <14 <140   0,9   9,7 B84143-B150-R11*
200 95 70 <14 <140   0,5 13,5 B84143-B200-R11*
1) At rated operation
2) At failure of two phases
46 01/00
B84143-B*-R110
B84143-B*-R112
Filters for Converters and Power Electronics
Dimensional drawings
B84143-B8-R110, B84143-B16-R110

Technical data
Characteristics and ordering codes
Compilation of ordering code
Replace the asterisks ** by the code number for the required version:
20 = 500 V
21 = 760 V
24 = 690 V (filter for IT mains supply)
Rated voltage VR 500/290 Vac, 50/60 Hz (type -S20)
690/400 Vac, 50/60 Hz (type -S24)
760/440 Vac, 50/60 Hz (type -S21)
Rated current IR Referred to 40 °C ambient temperature
Test voltage VP 2121 Vdc, 2 s (line/line)
2121 Vdc, 2 s (line/case)
Overload capability 1,5 · IR for 3 min per hour or
2,5 · IR for 30 s per hour
Leakage current Ileak at VR, 50 Hz
Climatic category 25/100/21 (– 25 °C/+ 100 °C/21 days damp heat test)
in accordance with IEC 60068-1
IR
A
Ileak
mA
Rtyp
µΩ
Approx.
weight
kg
Ordering code
150 < 6 140 13 B84143-B150-S**
180 < 6 140 13 B84143-B180-S**
250 < 6 63 15 B84143-B250-S**
320 < 6 67 21 B84143-B320-S**
400 < 6 63 21 B84143-B400-S**
600 < 6 52 22 B84143-B600-S**
1000 < 6 33 28 B84143-B1000-S**
1600 < 6 22 34 B84143-B1600-S**
2500 < 6 15 105 B84143-B2500-S**
54 01/00
B84143-B*-S20Filters for Converters and Power Electronics
… B84143-B*-S24
Dimensional drawings
B84143-B150-S**, B84143-B180-S**
B84143-B250-S**

B84143-A*-R21Filters for Converters and Power Electronics
Technical data
Characteristics and ordering codes
Rated voltage VR 760/440 Vac, 50/60 Hz
Rated current IR Referred to 40 °C ambient temperature
Test voltage VP 3000 Vdc, 2 s (line/line)
2700 Vdc, 2 s (lines/case)
Overload capability 1,5 · IR for 3 min per hour or
2,5 · IR for 30 s per hour
Leakage current Ileak at 400 Vac, 50 Hz
Climatic category 25/1005/21 (– 25 °C/+ 100 °C/21 days damp heat test)
in accordance with IEC 60068-1
IR
A
Terminal
cross section
mm2
Ileak
mA
Rtyp
mΩ
Approx.
weight
kg
Ordering code
25 10 < 7 8,0 4 B84143-A25-R21
36 10 < 7 2,5 4 B84143-A36-R21
50 10 < 12 2,0 4 B84143-A50-R21
80 25 < 12 1,0 9,5 B84143-A80-R21
120 50 < 12 0,75 10 B84143-A120-R21
150 50 < 12 0,4 10 B84143-A150-R21
180 95 < 12 0,4 13 B84143-A180-R21
62 01/00
B84143-A*-R21Filters for Converters and Power Electronics
Dimensional drawings
B84143-A25-R21 … A50-R21
B84143-A80-R21
SSB1190-L

B84144Filters for Converters and Power Electronics
Technical data
Characteristics and ordering codes
Rated voltage VR 440/250 Vac, 50/60 Hz
Rated current IR Referred to 40 °C ambient temperature
Test voltage VP 1770 Vdc, 2 s (line/line)
2700 Vdc, 2 s (lines/case), for 16 … 50 A
2550 Vdc, 2 s (lines/case), for 80 … 180 A
2121 Vdc, 2 s (lines/case), for 250 … 1600 A
Overload capability 1,5 · IR for 3 min per hour or
2,5 · IR für 30 s per hour
Climatic category 25/100/21 (– 25 °C/+100 °C/21 days damp heat test)
in accordance with IEC 60068-1
IR
A
Terminal
cross sect.
mm2
Ileak
mA
Rtyp
mΩ
PV
W
Approx.
weight
kg
Ordering code
16 4 < 3,5 10 8 2,2 B84144-A16-R
25 10 < 3,5 6 11 3,7 B84144-A25-R
36 10 < 3,5 3,5 14 3,7 B84144-A36-R
50 10 < 6 1,3 10 4,0 B84144-A50-R
80 25 < 6 0,7 13 9,5 B84144-A80-R
120 50 < 6 0,5 22 10 B84144-A120-R
150 50 < 6 0,35 24 10 B84144-A150-R
180 95 < 6 0,25 24 13 B84144-A180-R
250 Terminal
lugs
< 6 0,095 18 21 B84144-G250-S
500 < 6 0,060 45 53 B84144-G500-S
1000 < 6 0,030 90 140 B84144-G1000-S
1600 < 6 0,020 150 185 B84144-G1600-S
68 01/00
B84144Filters for Converters and Power Electronics
Dimensional drawings
B84144-A16-R